
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory 
Lochgilphead 

PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 604338  Fax:  01546 604349 
e.mail –Lynsey.Innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
3 June 2014 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the PILLAR 
HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 10 JUNE 2014 at 9:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minutes of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee - 8th April 2014 (Pages 

1 - 6) 
 

  (b) Minutes of the Helensburgh and Lomond Special Area Committee - 13th May 
2014 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
 5. AREA SCORECARD  
  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 6. THIRD SECTOR GRANT EVALUATION REPORTS  
  Report by Executive Director of Community Services (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
 7. MEMBERS SATISFACTION SURVEY  
  Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
 8. HELENSBURGH PARKING UPDATE - TO FOLLOW  
  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services  

 

Public Document Pack



 9. HELENSBURGH CHORD  
 

  (a) CHORD Progress Update 
     Report by Project Manager – Helensburgh CHORD (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
  (b) Risk Register - To follow 
     Report by Project Manager – Helensburgh CHORD  

 
  (c) Highlight Report - To follow 
     Report by Project Manager – Helensburgh CHORD  

 
 10. KIDSTON PARK - TO FOLLOW  
  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services  

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
 
E1 & E2 
 
Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 

authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or 
the supply of goods or services. 
 
 

 

E3 
 
Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services. 
 
 

  
 

HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Vivien Dance
 Councillor George Freeman (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor James Robb
 Councillor Richard Trail 
  
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager   
 
Contact: Lynsey Innis, Telephone: 01546 604338 
 



  
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 

CEREMONIES ROOM, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2014  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre Councillor Richard Trail 
   
   
Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director, Community Services 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 David Clements, Programme Manager 
 Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer 
 Graham Whitefield, Geographic Information System Manager 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies of absence were intimated from:- 

 
Councillor James Robb 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised that intimation had been received that 
Councillor A Morton would be late arriving at the meeting.    
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Robert G MacIntyre declared a non-financial interest in respect of item 
7 Third Sector Grant Reports, specifically in regard to Rosneath Peninsula 
Highland Gathering.   
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE - 11 
FEBRUARY 2014 

 
   The minute of the previous meeting held on 11 February 2014 was 

approved as a true record.   
 

  (b) MINUTES OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND SPECIAL AREA 
COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2014 

 
   The Minute of the Special meeting held on 11 March 2014 was approved as 

a true record.   
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  There were no public questions submitted. 
 

 5. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3 
 

  Members considered a report outlining performance in exception for financial 
quarter 3 of 2013-14. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report.   
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 8 April 2014, 
submitted.) 
 

 6. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS REPORT 
 

   Members considered a report outlining the final pattern of in-service days and 
school holiday dates for 2015/16 for all schools in the Helensburgh and Lomond 
area and sought clarity on the potential to synchronise holiday dates with  
schools in adjoining authorities. The Executive Director of Community Services 
provided reassurance that this work was being progressed.   
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to endorse the final pattern of in-service days and 
school holiday dates for 2015/16; and 

2. Members agreed that  these dates be circulated to all schools and 
relevant organisations within the Helensburgh and Lomond area. 

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 8 April 2014, 
submitted.)  
 
 

 7. THIRD SECTOR GRANT REPORTS 
 

  Members considered a report outlining recommendations for the award of third 
sector grants (including events and festivals) to Third Sector organisations in 
Helensburgh and Lomond.  The Community Development Officer explained that 
the application from the Helensburgh Play Park Association had been withdrawn.  
She advised that if Members were agreeable she would move the recommended 
£1,000 back into the second round of third sector grants.  Ms Baird agreed to 
email the closing date for the next round of applications to Members.     
 
Discussion ensued in regards to the Argyll and the Islands LEADER Local Action 
Group.  Ms Baird agreed to provide the information she held to the Area 
Governance Assistant for dissemination to Members.    
 
Having noted that Councillor MacIntyre declared an interest in respect of 
Rosneath Peninsula Highland Gathering, the Chair agreed that the report be 
taken in two parts.  Firstly consideration would be given to all recommendations 

Page 2



with the exception of Rosneath Peninsula Highland Gathering. 
 
Councillor MacIntyre left the room for consideration of the Rosneath Peninsula 
Highland Gathering recommendation.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to award all of the grant recommendations detailed in 
the papers submitted by the Community Development Manager; 

2. Agreed to publicise the second round of third sector grants; and 
3. Agreed that the additional £1,000 from the withdrawal of the Helensburgh 

Play Park Authority application, be included in the second round of third 
sector grants.      

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 8 April 2014, 
submitted.)  
 

 8. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING OF FORMER HERMITAGE ACADEMY 
SITE 

 
  Members considered a report outlining street names for the whole of the former 

Hermitage Academy Site.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to the street names outlined in recommendation 2.1 of 
the report;  

2. Members approved the two other names, namely Templeton and Cramb 
in the event that extra streets are developed as a result of future planning 
applications;  

3. Agreed that an appropriate suffix for the street name, subject to the 
location is delegated to the Geographic Information System Manager in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this Committee; and 

4. Agreed that recommendation 2.3 of the report be disregarded.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 8 April 2014, submitted.) 
 
 
Councillor Aileen Morton entered the meeting at 9.45am. 
 

 The Chair ruled and the Area Committee agreed to take the remaining agenda items 
out of sync due to the speedy consideration of the previous business. 
 

 9. MEMBERSHIP OF THE WW1 COMMEMORATION STEERING GROUP 
 

  Members considered a report providing an update in regards to the Membership 
of the WW1 Commemoration Steering Group.  It was established that Councillor 
Freeman had resigned from the group due to being unable to attend meetings 
because of his commitments as a Board member of the National Park Authority, 
and that another member was required to represent Helensburgh Lomond.   

Page 3



 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and  
2. Unanimously agreed that Councillor Corry replace Councillor Freeman as 

local representative on the steering group. 
 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 8 April 2014, 
submitted.) 
 
 

 10. S75 ARTWORK PROPOSALS 
 

  Members considered a report seeking approval to spend the £100,000 Section 
75 Artworks Fund to augment the existing CHORD artworks through 
development of the Outdoor Museum in Colquhoun Square and associated 
public realm works.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members approved the artwork proposals outlined in section 3.2 of the 
report; 

2. Nominated Councillors Mulvaney, E Morton, and Trail to sit on the 
selection panels of the Community-led and Open Submission 
competitions for artworks for the Outdoor Museum; and 

3. Agreed that progress reports are brought back to the Area Committee on 
a regular basis and that the final artwork selection be reported to the Area 
Committee at a future date for approval.   

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 8 April 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

 11. LOCAL ECOMONIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN - 2014-2018 
 

  Members considered a report seeking approval on taking forward the Local 
Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) as a working document. 
 
Discussion ensued in relation to suggested amendments to the document, with 
Members requesting that the amended document be forwarded to them in due 
course.    
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to approve the working document, subject to the 
suggested amendments; and 

2. Requested that the item be brought back to the Area Committee meeting 
in October 2014 for an update.   

 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 8 April 2014, submitted.) 

Page 4



 
 12. JOHN LOGIE BAIRD INNOVATION CENTRE FOR HELENSBURGH 

 
  Members considered a verbal update in regards to the Innovation Centre for 

Helensburgh.  The Economic Development Manager advised that discussion 
had taken place with Scottish Enterprise into the possibility of building a new 
innovation centre, however they confirmed that they do not build bespoke 
buildings anymore.  She advised that they had agreed to undertake a feasibility 
study, and contribute £3,000 for this.  Discussion took place over the true cost of 
a feasibility study and Members agreed that the Head of Economic Development 
and Strategic Transport should feedback to Scottish Enterprise that the Area 
Committee are not happy with the £3,000 contribution and that they wish to 
widen the discussion to see what Scottish Enterprise are doing in support of 
other areas of EDAP and wider economic regeneration in the Helensburgh 
Lomond area..   
 
Further discussion was had in relation to the possibility of using another Council 
building, such as the Municipal Chambers for this purpose.   
 
Ishabel Bremner explained that she would ensure that all options are explored 
and covered in the brief.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the update.   
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 

PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 13 MAY 2014  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Richard Trail 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Helen Ford, Project Manager – Helensburgh CHORD 
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  There were no apologies submitted.   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor Dance declared a non-financial interest in item 3 of the agenda 

(Events Proposal – Chamber of Commerce) as a Member of the Chamber of 
Commerce.  Councillor Mulvaney declared a non-financial interest in item 3 of 
the agenda (Events Proposal – Chamber of Commerce) by connection of his 
business’ support of the Summer Event principle, as did Councillor Trail as a 
relative of the Chair of the Chamber of Commerce.   All three Councillors left the 
room and took no part in the discussion of the item, which is dealt with at item 3 
of this Minute.   
 

 3. EVENTS PROPOSAL  - CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
 

  Councillors Dance, Mulvaney and Trail left the room during discussions on this 
item.   
 
Members considered a report detailing the financial support sought by the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Chamber of Commerce from the Council to run a 
programme of summer events in the town centre between 19th and 27th July 
2014.  
 
Motion 
 
To agree to the recommendations outlined in section 2 of the report, adding the 
words “and complies with the Council’s rules on the use of capital budget” at the 
end of section 2.2 and to add a further  recommendation  2.3  “ that the Area 

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



Committee recommend to Council that the summer events programme be 
included in the Council’s strategic events programme” 
 
Moved by Councillor Robb, seconded by Councillor E Morton. 
 
Decision: 
 
The  motion was agreed unanimously. 
 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 13th May 2014, submitted.) 
 
Councillors Dance, Mulvaney and Trail re-entered the room for the discussions 
on the following item. 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph     of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Local Governments (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
 
E1 
 
Paragraph 6 
 
 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (other than the authority) 
 
 

 
 

 4. HELENSBURGH SHOPFRONT ENHANCEMEMT INITIATIVE - STAGE 1 
 

  Members considered a report outlining the thirty six stage 1 applications which 
had been received.  It was noted that applications that progress to stage 2, 
required to be lodged by the end of August 2014.  Helen Ford, Project Manager 
– Helensburgh CHORD, advised that these would be evaluated during the month 
of September and brought back to the Area Committee in October for 
deliberation.    
 

Decision: 
 
Members agreed to the recommendations outlined at section 2 of the report, 
subject to clarity being received that the proposed spend complies with the 
Council’s rules on the use of capital funding. 
 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 13th May 2014, submitted.)  
 
 

Page 8



1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND 
LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICES        10th June 2014 
 

AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2013-14 
 

 
1 Background 
1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard, 
[...]
ation 
relating to this issue.  

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                   10 June 2013  

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE   
      
MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2013/14 

 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report highlights how the funding from grants to the Third Sector was 
spent in 2013/14.  Information was taken from the end of year project 
monitoring reports received from those organisations who received 
funding through the Third Sector Grants scheme in 2013/14.   

1.2 The total Third Sector Grants budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Helensburgh and Lomond for 2013/14 was £35,000.  The 
total of £35,000 was awarded to 27 organisations.  Three of those 
organisations later cancelled their projects and the funds, amounting to 
£2,580, were not drawn down. 

1.3 Awards were distributed in Helensburgh and Lomond at Area Committee 
meetings in April and August 2013.   Organisations have up to three 
months from the end of the Project to complete and return the project 
monitoring reports.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 

3. DETAILS   

3.1. Detailed below is a summary of the information received from the end of 
project monitoring reports.  

3.2. All grant recipients have returned monitoring forms.  

3.3. Funding totalling £2,580 was not allocated to three organisations due to a 
change in their circumstances.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

 

Beneficiaries 
No Organisation Project funded 

Total  

Projected 

Costs 

Actual  

Costs 

Match  

funding 
Award Comments 

M F Age 

1 
Argyll and Bute Youth 

Forum 

Youth achievement 

event to be held in 

Oban in September 

2013 

£4,820 £3,158 

£1,747 and 

Forum’s 

funds 

£250 

The event recognised young people’s 

achievements and showcased the 

positive impact they make on society. 

 

49 88 

10–16 (58) 

17–24 (25) 

[...]
ring form has a section asking for comments on the 
grant process.  Not all applicants have completed this section but of those 
received the comments have largely been very positive.   The majority 
note that the process is simple, straightforward, clear and concise.  
Thanks are noted for the support received from staff and elected 
members.  

 
   
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Policy:    None 
Finance: The report sets out the expenditure from the Helensburgh and 
Lomond area 2013/14 budget for the allocation of Third Sector Grants.  
Personnel:  None  
Legal:         None 
Equal Opportunities:  The grant allocation is consistent with the Equal 
Opportunities policy of Argyll and Bute Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 
30 June 2014 
 
 
For further information please contact:  Audrey Baird, Community 
Development Officer for Helensburgh and Lomond.  Tel: 01436 658735.  
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Helensburgh and Lomond Area
Committee 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 10th June 2014

Report on Members Satisfaction Survey   

1. SUMMARY 

Every year Elected Members are asked to complete a short survey which 
is intended to measure the effectiveness of the support offered to them, 
and to thereafter identify any improvements which can be made and 
delivered. This paper advises of the results of the 2014 survey.

2. That Members:-

2.1 Note the survey information provided ; 

2.2 Acknowledge the reduced response rate in the annual return.

3. DETAIL 

 3.1 

3.2

Every year the 36 Elected Members of Argyll and Bute are asked 
to complete a short satisfaction questionnaire. The submitted 
information is then used to tailor the approach of the relevant parts 
of the Governance and Law service to address any concerns 
raised by Members.  There is usually a variation each year in the 
questions asked in the survey due to the changing landscape in 
which Members and the Council operate; however,
[...]
ion rating, with 
no single question 
attracting more that 8% 
dissatisfaction.

dont
know/other/not 
applicable 17%

It is also important to note 
that the don't know/other 
/not applicable figure is 
significantly higher than 
the dissatisfied,  and 
where a member chose to 
enter a comment, this was 
counted as "other".  Since 
most comments were 
positive, had they been 
included with the 
satisfaction rating it would 
have significantly boosted 
the 74% figure 

Page 33



Page 34



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee 
10 June 2014 

 
 

 
HELENSBURGH CHORD PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS – PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines progress to date in the delivery of the Helensburgh CHORD town centre 

Public Realm Improvement works. 
 
1.2 There are essential four main phases to the works: 
 
 Phase 1 A and B West Clyde St/Colquhoun St South and West Bay Esplanade 
 Phase 2 Colquhoun Square, Sinclair Street Car Park and West Princes St 

Phase 3 A and B Colquhoun St North and East Princes St 
Phase 4 Sinclair St  

1.3 Phase 1 A; Public Conveniences and Sinclair St Car Park re-opened. 

 Phase 2 on site. 

1.4 CHORD Project Team and Contractor currently reviewing programme for phases 3 and 4. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Area Committee note the progress report. 
 
2.2 That the Area Committee instruct the Helensburgh CHORD Project Manager to bring a further 

progress report to the Helensburgh and Lomond August Area Committee. 
 
3.0  DETAIL 
 
3.1 Background 
 The Helensburgh Town Centre Public Realm Improvement works include road narrowing and 

widening of adjoining pavements in natural materials; resurfacing of the carriageway;  
installation of new street furniture; soft landscape works; enhanced lighting; creation of a 
gathering/event space in Colquhoun Square; upgrading the West Bay Esplanade; introducing 
public art to reflect the heritage and culture of the town; refurbishing the Public Conveniences 
on the esplanade and upgrading Sinclair St car park.  The aim is to enhance both the local 
and wider communities’ perceptions of the town as a good place to live, work and play and to 
raise Helensburgh’s reputation as an attractive day visitor destination. 

 
3.2 Works to Phase 1 A; Public Conveniences and Sinclair St car park are complete, albeit there 

are snagging issues to be addressed across all areas. 
 
3.3 Phase 2 Colquhoun Square and West Princes St - On Site. 

South side of Square: All paving complete and grouted, apart from ramp area at the post 
office and patching work around services.  Turfing, planting and installation of seats 
underway, cycle stand and bins installed, lighting columns erected, trees planted.  Contractor 
is forecasting completing the south side of the square by early June 2014. 
 
North side of Square: Kerbing to central areas has begun and grading of square to correct 
levels ongoing, trees planted.  Contractor is forecasting completing works mid/late July 2014.   
 

3.4 Phase 1b West Bay Esplanade - On Site. 
Granite seating in place, grading to formation level for concrete area continuing, concrete due 
to be laid over next couple of weeks. Creation of Soft Play is underway, Re-claimed Caithness 
paving has started to be laid around the Henry Bell area.  Ducting for lighting in place.  

Agenda Item 9aPage 35



 

Contractor is forecasting completing Esplanade late June/early July 2014.   
 

3.5 Phases 3 and 4 Colquhoun Street North, East Princes St and Sinclair St  

The CHORD Project Team and the Contractor are currently reviewing the programme for 

phases 3 and 4.  Details of the revised Programme will be uploaded to the CHORD web page 

and issued to stakeholders when available. 

 

3.6 The cost for delivering the Helensburgh CHORD Public Realm works remains within budget. 
 
3.7 At the Helensburgh & Lomond Special Area Committee on the 13th May, Members approved a 

contribution 
[...]
t with through the Contract. 

 
 

Pippa Milne Executive Director Development and Infrastructure Services  
 
For further information contact: Helen Ford, Helensburgh CHORD Project Manager, Tel: 
07879641415 
 
30 May 2014  

 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee - 8th April 2014
	3b Minutes of the Helensburgh and Lomond Special Area Committee - 13th May 2014
	5 Area Scorecard
	6 Third Sector Grant Evaluation Reports
	7 Members Satisfaction Survey
	9a CHORD Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR 

HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 10 JUNE 2014  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Richard Trail 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre  
   
Attending:  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from:- 

 
Councillor Maurice Corry 
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
Councillor Aileen Morton  
 
The Chair introduced Shona Barton, the new Area Committee Manager and 
welcomed her to the Area Governance Team. 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Dance declared a non-financial interest in item 10 of the agenda 
(Kidston Park), by virtue of being involved with the voluntary group who wish to 
erect the bandstand at the end of the Park.  Councillor Dance left the room and 
took no part in the discussion of the item. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE - 
8TH APRIL 2014 

 
   The minute of the previous meeting held on 8 April 2014 was approved as a 

true record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Item 7.  Third Sector Grant Reports 
 
Decision number 3.  Replacement of the word Authority with Association.   



 
  (b) MINUTES OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND SPECIAL AREA 

COMMITTEE - 13TH MAY 2014 
 

   The Minute of the Special meeting held on 13 May 2014 was approved as a 
true record.   
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  There were no public questions submitted.   
 

 5. AREA SCORECARD 
 

  Members considered a report outlining performance in exception for financial 
quarter 4 of 2013-14.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 10th June 2014, 
submitted.) 
 

 6. THIRD SECTOR GRANT EVALUATION REPORTS 
 

  Members considered a report highlighting how the funding from grants to the 
Third Sector was spent in 2013/14.  Discussion ensued in regard to the sum of 
£2580 which had not been drawn down, with Shirley MacLeod agreeing to 
advise the Community Development Officer that Members were keen to see this 
addressed in the report which will come to the Area Committee meeting in 
August. Mrs MacLeod also agreed to highlight Members dissatisfaction that the 
projects originally funded in some cases differed to what the money had actually 
been spent on. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 10 June 2014, 
submitted.) 
 

 7. MEMBERS SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 

  Members considered a report outlining the outcome of the short satisfaction 
surveys that the 36 Elected Members of Argyll and Bute are asked to complete 
on an annual basis.  The survey is intended to measure the effectiveness of the 
support offered to them by the Governance and Law service  and to thereafter 
identify any improvements which can be made and delivered.  The paper 
advised of the results of the 2014 survey.   
 
Decision: 



 
1. Members agreed to note the survey information provided; and  
2. Acknowledged the reduced response rate in the annual return.   

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 10 June 2014, 
submitted.) 
 
 

 8. HELENSBURGH PARKING UPDATE 
 

  (a) HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE - PARKING 
 

   Members considered a report outlining the current car parking position 
within Helensburgh town centre.   
 
 
Discussion ensued with Members noting that the proposed way forward is 
to carry out a review of the parking position at a Member workshop in the 
autumn on completion of CHORD works and once Decriminalised Parking 
Enforcement has bedded in .  Members also noted that the Project 
Manager and Design Team have still to be appointed for the development 
of the Pier Head, with it being unlikely that construction work on the Pier will 
commence before 2016 thus allowing sufficient time to address any car 
parking concerns if deemed necessary. 
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the update; and  
2. Approved the proposed way forward to carry out a review of the 

parking position in the autumn at a Member workshop on completion 
of CHORD works and once Decriminalised Parking Enforcement has 
bedded in.   

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 10 June 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

  (b) CRAIGENDORAN PARK AND RIDE UPDATE 
 

    Members considered a report advising of the AECOM study which was 
undertaken in 2012 to investigate the options to develop outline design 
options of a park and ride facility at Craigendoran Pier.  It was noted that 
the study cost of £40,000 was funded by SPT.  Members were dissatisfied 
to note the lack of progress since the 2012 study and also that the 
landowner had not replied to the Council’s request to purchase the land.  
Moya Ingram advised Members that further intrusive, geotechnical works 
would be required at a further cost of £59,000 should the landowner agree 
to the sale, prior to confirmation that the land would be sufficient for 
purpose. 
 
Discussion took place in regards to the Gasometre site which would be 



available from August 2014.  Ms Ingram advised that should this option be 
preferable she would move to work out parking plans for this site.   
 
Following a recent meeting of the Planning, Protective Services and 
Licensing Committee, Members noted that Station Road could hold 30 
buses at any one time, and as such maybe an option for  Park and Ride  
parking.  Campbell Divertie advised that only the area alongside the railway 
would be a viable option, but stressed that only parallel parking could be 
considered as  30 degree parking would be too wide.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and  
2. Agreed that a further holistic report be brought to the Area 

Committee meeting in October 2014 which will enable Members to 
make a  decision regarding the Park and Ride facility at 
Craigendoran Pier; the report should include an update of the town 
centre parking, to include full details of all parking facilities; whether 
Station Road is a feasible option, what it would provide in terms of 
numbers and also the costs involved; and the potential for parking to 
be provided at the gasometer site..  

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services, submitted.) 
 

 9. HELENSBURGH CHORD 
 

  (a) CHORD PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

   Members considered a report outlining the progress to date in the delivery 
of the Helensburgh CHORD town centre Public Realm Improvement works.  
Members noted the four main phases to the works and were pleased to 
note that Phase 1A had seen the public conveniences and Sinclair Street 
Car Park re-opened.  The Project Manager advised that Phase 2 was 
currently on site and that the CHORD Project Team together with the 
Contractor were currently reviewing the programme for Phases 3 and 4.  
 
Helen Ford advised that there are 10 bins being placed along West Clyde 
Street.  She advised that 6 of the bins were on the Esplanade side with 4 
along West Clyde Street itself.  Ms Ford addressed the issue of the 
disabled toilet which is currently out of use and advised that she had been 
in contact with the Amenity Services Team who had agreed to erect a 
notice directing patrons to the disabled toilet in the swimming pool.  Having 
noted that the sign had still to be erected, Campbell Divertie agreed to 
contact Amenity Services in this regard. 
 
Ms Ford further advised that the Public Realm Works were within budget. 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the progress report; and  
2. Requested that a further progress report be brought to the Area 



Committee meeting in August.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 10 June 2014, submitted.) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Governments 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

  (b) RISK REGISTER 
 

   Members considered the Risk Register which highlighted the risk 
description, impact, rating, mitigation actions and current status.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the information provided.   
 
 
(Ref:  Risk Register provided by Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services, submitted.) 
 

  (c) HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
 

   Members considered a report outlining the key stages of the project plan 
with the original and revised start and completion dates, including budget 
management information.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report.   
 
 
(Ref; Highlight report by Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services, submitted.) 
 

 Having previously declared an interest in the following item Councillor Dance left the 
room and took no part in the consideration of this item. 
 
 

 10. KIDSTON PARK 
 

    

Members considered a report outlining the Section 75 Agreement relevant to the 
planning permission for the development of three houses at Cumberland 
Avenue, Helensburgh. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to the recommendations outlined in section 2 of the report, amending the 



wording to read “that the Development Fund be used for the provision of play and 
leisure equipment at Kidston Park.” 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 
10 June 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

 
 


